
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark  Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 4 March 2019 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 March 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 February 2019 and 19 February 2019.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 

4.   Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 Report OS/18/03 sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee have completed during 2018/2019. This involved the 
identification of items from the pre-decision scrutiny and monitoring 
financial and performance monitoring information.  The committee also 
developed their relationships with partners and contributed to the 
preparation of responses to consultations on various local matters for 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

5.   Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 (Pages 19 - 48) 
 

 Report C/18/80 provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
third quarter of 2018/19, covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018.  
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
key performance indicators for each service area.   
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be monitored during 2018/19 and 
reported to CLT and members quarterly.   
 

6.   General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (3rd quarter) 
(Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 Report C/18/83 provides a projection of the end of year financial position of 
the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 
December 2018.   
 

7.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
2018/19 (3rd quarter) (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 Report C/18/82 provides a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 December 2018.   
 

8.   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2019-2049 (Pages 
67 - 78) 
 

 Report C/18/77 - The Council is required to produce a comprehensive 
Business Plan for its housing stock.  The Business Plan is focused on 
improving the quality of the Council’s landlord services and sets out the 
investment priorities for its existing Council stock.  The document also 
provides details of the Council’s new build and acquisition housing 
programme.  In view of policy changes implemented by the Government in 
2016, it was necessary to reduce the Council’s target to deliver up to 300 
homes over the next 10 years, to up to 200 homes over the next 10 years.  
Further Government Policy changes announced in late 2018 and the 
financial position within the HRA, mean that the Council is once again able 
to increase its delivery target for new builds and the updated Business 
Plan is based on delivering up to 300 homes.  The report also provides an 
update on the number of homes delivered to date through the programme 
and also on the number of sites currently in the pipeline.   
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 

9.   New Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) - Results of consultation 
(Pages 79 - 124) 
 

 On 14 November 2018, Cabinet agreed to consult the public on a proposal 
to introduce a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as the current 
one is due to expire on 19 June 2019.  The creation of bespoke PSPOs 
provides officers and partners (Kent Police) an additional tool on top of 
existing powers and legislation to help tackle specific issues of antisocial 
behaviour affecting parts of the District.  PSPOs were brought in as part of 
a Government commitment to put victims at the centre of approaches to 
tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB), focusing on the impact behaviour can 
have on both communities and individuals, particularly on the most 
vulnerable.   
 
Report C/18/78 summarises the results of the public consultation which 
shows that there is public support for all seven measures.  The report also 
provides an insight into the views of the public as well as the 
Government’s recommended position when implementing PSPOs.  
Members are asked to approve the new PSPO measures outlined in 
section 2.2.   
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 February 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Andy Jarrett 

(Chief Strategic Development Officer), John Bunnett 
(Corporate Director - Place and Commercial Services), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director 
[...]
kestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 19 February 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes, 
Len Laws (In place of Ian Meyers), Michael Lyons, 
Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ms Janet Holben and Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Cheryl Ireland 

(Chief Accountant), Andy Jarrett* (Chief Strategic 
Development Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Charlotte Spendley 
(Assistant Director) and Lee Walker (Group Accountant) 
 
(*present for minute item 167 only) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James 

 
 

165. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

166. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

167. Biggins Wood - Acceptance of Grant 
 
Report C/18/70 recommended the acceptance of the grant offered by the 
Government under its Accelerated Construction Programme for work to the 
site. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note Report C/18/70. 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 February 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

168. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Original Budget 2019/20 
 
Report C/18/73 set out the Housing Revenue Account Revenue and 
Capital Budget for 2019/20 and proposed a decrease in weekly rents and an 
increase in service charges for 2019/20. 
 
Depreciation costs were highlighted and the move away from Major Repairs 
Allowance to true depreciation costs.   
 
Contract specifications - outsourcing and external support needed with specific 
funding to procure the right technical specification for works required.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyo
[...]
ary: This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
have completed during 2018/2019. This involved the identification of items from the 
pre-decision scrutiny and monitoring financial and performance monitoring 
information.  The committee also developed their relationships with partners and 
contributed to the preparation of responses to consultations on various local matters 
for consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
Reason for recommendations: 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are required to report annually to Council. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/03.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made public 

on 4 March 2019 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 

completed during 2018/2019. 
 
1.2 During the past year the overview and scrutiny committee has been responsible 

for the identification of items from the annual scrutiny programme for review 
and to monitor financial and performance.  The scrutiny committee has also 
developed their relationships with partners and contributed to the preparation of 
responses to consultation on various local matters. 

 
2. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – terms of reference 
 

a)  To contribute to the development, and review, of the Council’s 
community plan, including the review of performance against targets. 
 

b)  To examine how the Council engages with the community, including 
reviewing and monitoring the effectiveness of the Council’s 
communication and consultation strategy, and other strategies that 
have an impact on relationships with the public. 
 

c)  To consider how the Council develops relationships with its partners 
and review the effectiveness of those partnerships in contributing to the 
Council’s vision and objectives. 
 

d)  To scrutinise the work and decisions of the partnerships that the 
Council is involved in. 
 

e)  To prepare respo
[...]
ess. 

Councillors, officers, town and parish councils and residents have been asked 
to submit items for consideration for this work programme. A report will be 
presented separately. 

 

7. Legal / financial and other controls / policy matters 
 
7.1   Legal officer’s comments  
 
 There are no legal comments. 
 
7.2  Finance officer’s comments  
 
  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
7.3  Diversities and equalities implications 

Page 16



 
There are no diversity or equality implications arising directly from this report. 

 
8.  Contact officers and background documents 
 
8.1  Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 

following officers prior to the meeting: 
 

 Sue Lewis, Committee Services Officer 
 Telephone: 01303 853265 
 E-mail: sue.lewis@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
 Kate Clark, Committee Services Officer 
 Telephone: 01303 853267 
 E-mail: kate.clark@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
8.2 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 

preparation of this report:  
 
  None 
 

 

 

 

Page 17

mailto:sue.lewis@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:kate.clark@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/80 

 
 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 March 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision      
Responsible Officer: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director for Strategy,        
 Performance and Communications  
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk 
 
SUBJECT:   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the third quarter 
of 2018/19, covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018.  The report enables 
the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators 
for each service area.   
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be monitored during 2018/19 and reported 
to CLT and Members quarterly.  
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is
[...]
f an existing 
service/policy and therefore does not require an Equity Impact Assessment. 
 
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Councilors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 
 
Leigh Hall, Group Accountant 
Telephone: 01303 853231 Email: leigh.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Budget projection working papers.  

 

Page 55

mailto:leigh.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/82 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 March 2019 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance and   
 Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Housing 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 – 3rd 
 QUARTER  

 
SUMMARY: This monitoring report provides a projection of the end of year financial 
position for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 December 2018.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account position and take 
appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved budget and be 
informed of the final 2018/19 position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/18/82. 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2019 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the likely projected outturn on HRA revenue 

and capital expenditure for 2018/19. 
 

1.2 The projections are based on actual expenditure and income to 31 
December 2018.  Some caution therefore needs to be exercised when 
interpreting the results due to
[...]
ue to the requirement of a new contract being procured and works 

programme to be identified

Garages Improvements 30 22 -8

Treatment Works 10 5 -5

Broadmead Road 0 0 0

160 52 -108

3. Environmental Improvements

Environmental Works 52 25 -27 Lower demand of works required after tenant consultation

New Paths 15 15 0

Play Areas 10 0 -10

77 40 -37

4. Other Schemes

New Builds/Acquisitions 9,530 3,391 -6,139 Re-profile of the new build programme into 2019/20 and 2020/21

EKH Single System 0 93 93 Due to increase in loan to EKH

Cash Incentive Scheme 0 0 0

9,530 3,484 -6,047

TOTAL 13,673 5,691 -7,982

FUNDING

Major Repairs Reserve 4,066            2,167              -1,899

Revenue Contribution 6,748            2,507              -4,241

1-4-1 Capital Receipts 2,859            1,017              -1,842

TOTAL FUNDING 13,673          5,691              -7,982

* This includes all items of the property structure that is external, such as roof, chimneys, gutters, fascias, eaves and repointing.

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/77 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  13 March 2019 
Status:  Key Decision   
Responsible Officer: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director – Strategy, 

Performance and Communications  
Cabinet Member: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Housing 
 
SUBJECT:       Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2019 - 2049 
 

SUMMARY: The Council is required to produce a comprehensive Business Plan 
for its housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on improving the quality of the 
Council’s landlord services and sets out the investment priorities for its existing 
Council housing stock. The document also provides details of the Council’s new 
build and acquisition housing programme. In view of policy changes implemented 
by the Government in 2016, it was necessary to reduce the Council’s target to 
deliver up to 300 homes over the next 10 years, to up to 200 homes over the next 
10 years. Further Government Policy Changes announced in late 2018 and the 
financial position within the HRA, mean that the Council is once again able to 
increase its delivery target for new builds and the updated Business Plan is based 
on delivering up to 300 homes. The report also provides an update on the number 
of homes delivered to date through the programme and also on the number of sites 
currently in the pipeline. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations below because: 

a) The Council is required by Government to have a comprehensive Business 
Plan in place for its Housing Stock and other assets within the HRA. 

b) The Council is required to properly plan the repayment of its debt within the 
HRA. It is essential that it has an effective Business Plan to properly resource 
its HRA activity. 

c) The Government has announced a number of policy changes in relation to 
the HRA accounts held by local authorities.  It is vital that the Council keeps 
its HRA Business Plan under ongoing review to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose. These changes have significantly impacted on the scale of the 
Council’s new build and housing acquisition programme. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 March 2019 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report C/18/77. 

 
2. To agree the Council should increase the number of homes delivered 

through its HRA new build and acquisition programme to up to 300 
homes over the period to 2025/26 based on the updated Business Plan.  
 

3. To agree that the Cabinet Member for Housing should approve any 
necessary changes to the text of the HRA Business Plan as necessary 
due to this change in the new build and acquisition programme. 

  

Page 68



 

 
1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council is required to have a comprehensive HRA Business Plan in 

place to set out its proposals for financing and maintaining its housing stock 
and other assets held within the HRA. 


[...]
cer: Sarah Robson - Assistant Director - Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jennifer Hollingsbee 
 
SUBJECT:  New Public Spaces Protection Order – Results of   

Consultation  
 
SUMMARY: On 14th November 2018, Cabinet agreed to consult the public on a 
proposal to introduce a new Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) as the 
current one is due to expire on 19th June 2019. The creation of bespoke PSPOs 
provides officers and partners (Kent Police) an additional tool on top of existing 
powers and legislation to help tackle specific issues of antisocial behaviour 
affecting parts of the District. PSPOs were brought in as part of a Government 
commitment to put victims at the centre of approaches to tackling anti-social 
behavior (ASB), focusing on the impact behavior can have on both communities 
and individuals, particularly on the most vulnerable.  
 
This report summarises the results of the public consultation which shows that 
there is public support for all 7 measures. The report also provides an insight into 
the views of the public as well as the government’s recommended position when 
implementing PSPOs. Members are asked to approve the new PSPO measures 
outlined in section 2.2. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: 
 
a) Support for introducing all 7 measures in a new PSPO can be 

demonstrated by the results of the public consultation process undertaken 
(section 2 of this report). 

b) The Local Government Association (LGA) guidance stated that where 
appropriate, education, prevention work, sign posting to support should be 
carried out first before any enforcement action and if action can be 
adequately and effectively dealt with using existing and alternative more 
effective legislation and tools and powers then this should be used. Public 
consultation has also advocated the use of alternative methods of control 
where appropriate, for example, management ag

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 March 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Gavin Edwards 

(Policy and Improvements Officer), Leigh Hall (Group 
Accountant), Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 
Manager), Mrs Jess Harman (Community Projects 
Manager), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Jyotsna Leney (Community Services Manager), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Sarah Robson (Assistant Director) and 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing 
 

 
 

175. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

176. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on12 and 19 February 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

177. Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny 2018/19 
 
Report OS/18/03 set out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee have completed during 2018/2019. This involved the 
identification of items from the pre-decision scrutiny and monitoring 
financial and performance monitoring information. The committee also 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

developed their relationships with partners and contributed to the 
preparation of responses to consultations on various local matters for 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 
Services introduced the report and informed members that the report will be 
taken to the Annual Council meeting in May for approval. 
 
Members raised the following issues to be addressed: 
 

 Domestic Bins – confirmation of when this report will come to Committee 
was sought. 

 Fly tipping – this was not shown as part of the annual scrutiny 
programme, therefore clarification will be sought from the relevant 
officers. 

 Play Strategy – this is shown as part of the annual scrutiny programme 
but, as yet, has not been presented to Committee. Clarification as to 
when this will happen will be provided to members once the relevant 
officers have been spoken to. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report OS/18/03. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

178. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/80 provided an update on the Council’s performance for the 
third quarter of 2018/19, covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018. 
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
key performance indicators for each service area. 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be monitored during 2018/19 and 
reported to CLT and members quarterly. 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy and Improvements Officer presented the report 
informing members that 2 further indicators have been added and these are 
shown at 1.4 in the report. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 
Review of Performance Indicators – this is currently being undertaken with a 
report being presented to Committee in the new financial year.  
 
FOI requests – members asked for further information on numbers of FOI 
requests and this will be provided following the meeting. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

KPI’s – a definitive list of KPI’s is provided at the end of the financial year but on 
request this will be provided to members as soon as officers have collated the 
information. 
 
Progress report – members are keen to let residents know of the progress being 
made and asked that future reports include how the Council is performing 
against previous years.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/80. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

179. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (3rd quarter) 
 
Report C/18/83 provided a projection of the end of year financial position of 
the General Fund revenue budget, based on expenditure to the 31 
December 2018. 
 
Leigh Hall, Group Accountant presented the report to members with no 
additional information to report. 
 
Clarification on how on-street parking monies is spent was sought and although 
this is included in the Annual Accounts  statement published in  May it was 
agreed officers would provide the latest figures to the Committee following the 
meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/83. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

180. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
2018/19 (3rd quarter) 
 
Report C/18/82 provided a projection of the end of year financial position 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue expenditure and HRA 
capital programme based on net expenditure to 31 December 2018. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director - Finance, Customer & Support Services 
presented the report confirming that much of the current variance related to the 
profiling of the new build/acquisition programme 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 
Resolved: To receive and note Report C/18/82. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

181. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2019-2049 
 
Report C/18/77 - The Council is required to produce a comprehensive 
Business Plan for its housing stock. The Business Plan is focused on 
improving the quality of the Council’s landlord services and sets out the 
investment priorities for its existing Council stock. The document also 
provided details of the Council’s new build and acquisition housing 
programme. In view of policy changes implemented by the Government in 
2016, it was necessary to reduce the Council’s target to deliver up to 300 
homes over the next 10 years, to up to 200 homes over the next 10 years. 
Further Government Policy changes announced in late 2018 and the 
financial position within the HRA, mean that the Council is once again able 
to increase its delivery target for new builds and the updated Business 
Plan is based on delivering up to 300 homes. The report also provided an 
update on the number of homes delivered to date through the programme 
and also on the number of sites currently in the pipeline. 
 
Adrian Hammond, Housing Strategy Manager presented the report highlighting 
that following Government  Policy Changes the Council is once again able to 
increase its delivery target for new builds to 300, which was welcomed by 
members. 
 
Members noted that the Council has in place a stock condition survey, which 
identifies a work and investment plan for maintaining existing housing stock. 
If members have any concerns about the condition of individual Council 
properties in the district that they would like to highlight, then these can be 
directed to Mr Hammond who will work with East Kent Housing to investigate 
the concerns. 
 
It was agreed that Councillors have a responsibility to support the delivery of 
housing and can achieve this through planning applications that are presented 
to Council.  
 
Mr Hammond informed members that it was too early to discuss the detailed 
delivery of affordable housing with regards to the Otterpool 
development/masterplan.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/77. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

182. New Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) - Results of consultation 
 
On 14 November 2018, Cabinet agreed to consult the public on a proposal 
to introduce a new Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) as the current 
one is due to expire on 19 June 2019. The creation of bespoke PSPOs 
provides officers and partners (Kent Police) an additional tool on top of 
existing powers and legislation to help tackle specific issues of antisocial 
behaviour affecting parts of the District. PSPOs were brought in as part of 
a Government commitment to put victims at the centre of approaches to 
tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB), focusing on the impact behaviour can 
have on both communities and individuals, particularly on the most 
vulnerable. 
 
Report C/18/78 summarised the results of the public consultation which 
shows that there is public support for all seven measures. The report also 
provided an insight into the views of the public as well as the 
Government’s recommended position when implementing PSPOs. 
Members are asked to approve the new PSPO measures outlined in 
section 3. 
 
 Jyotsna Leney, Community Services Manager presented the report to 
members informing them the mapping of relevant measures of the PSPO will 
include additional parts of the Marsh area following public consultation.   
 
She highlighted the number of consultation responses received and work will 
now begin on the next stages of implementing the order. 
 
Members asked a number of questions which were answered by both Ms Leney 
and Jess Harman, Community Projects Manager as follows: 
 

 It is recognised that anti-social behaviour is a key priority for the District 
and that the implementation of bespoke measures through the new 
PSPO gives additional tools and powers to tackle antisocial behaviour.  

 Clarification on rough sleeping – members noted that this is not targeting 
rough sleepers for whom additional interventions and support will be 
carried out, rather to address any antisocial behaviour which has a 
detrimental effect to the community. Councillor Meyers, in particular, was 
happy to hear this as it was a concern he had raised. Working protocols 
on the application of the PSPO will have a clear explanation of this. 

 Anti-social behaviour – it was stressed that officers were tackling the 
antisocial behaviour associated with the activity ie not banning the 
activity itself eg drinking, where anyone having a peaceful picnic could 
drink but any one causing anti-social behaviour whilst drinking would be 
who the PSPO would target. 

 Chuggers – clarification on the dictionary definition was given - “Charity 
Muggers”. 

 Lydd – Councillor Goddard was pleased to see that Lydd was included 
and the extension to the areas New Romney Town Council asked for 
meant the Marsh had good coverage. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

 Consultation – a request that all those who had responded as part of the 
public consultation be given feedback and where contact details have not 
been provided, officers produce a public document that summarises all 
the results. 

 Training/resources – members noted the partners on board and the 
training that staff would receive to enable them to take enforcement 
action but still stressed engagement and intervention was preferable.  

 Communications – members noted that officers would work with the 
communication team to ensure that residents are informed of the 
intentions of the PSPO. 

 
A review can take place at any time, indeed the first year is a test and learn 
phase and a review will be carried after 2 years as stated in the report however 
take place after a year but this is flexible as long as it is within the maximum 3 
year duration. 
 
Members received and noted the report with the amendment to 
recommendation b which should read as follows:  
 
“To agree the 7 measures set out in section 3 to form the basis of 
a new PSPO for relevant parts of the District.” 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Ms Susan Carey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/78. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


